1318

Board of Control













November 17, 2008   11:18 a.m.

Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Tony Krasienko; Robert Gilchrist, Service Director; Phil Dore, Safety Director; Debbie Alves, Clerk; Jim Reagan, Engineering; Chief Brown, Fire 
The first item was to approve the following:  

Mr. Gilchrist:  Request from Fire Department regarding purchasing Four Scott Air Packs with Accessories and has submitted two quotes as follows: 

· Finley Fire Equipment - $18,575.00

· Warren Fire Equipment - $20,492.00

Chief Brown:  Basically, we would have three quotes but given the complexity of theses items you want to stay within local. There are only two local authorized dealers for Scott Air Packs. My captain that is in charge of this feels strongly and would like to stay with Warren Fire and there is a letter from him explaining why he would like to stay with Warren as well as a letter from Warren stating why there would like to continue our business relationship. That being said, Warren has been great I would have no complaints about Warren Fire Equipment but the difference between the two quotes is $1912.00 so I promised I would at least present both letters continuing our relationship with them but if I am going to be prudent with the money than I would probably move with the $18,575.00 quote. 

Mayor Krasienko: These items aren’t under State Bid?

Chief Brown:  I know that we have asked and usually when they became State Bid they come below that threshold I can look into it. The price went up about 40% in one year I think we spent $2700 a pack two years ago. 

Mayor Krasienko: How often do these packs need service and will Warren still service them if we went with Finley?

Chief Brown: Warren said that they will still service and also Finley put in a letter to ask for the opportunity to service these packs with us. 

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the purchase with Finley Fire Equipments in the amount of $18,575.00

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Phil Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:
Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Police Department regarding a purchase order to West Side Tractor and Marine for the West Side Sub-Station in the amount of $5,085.27.Tractor and snow blower under State Purchasing contract for West Side Sub Station. Lorain Police Aux. will use the equipment for up keep and snow removal, with no cost to the City for manpower. This purchase will be coming out of the Police Levy Expense Account of the 2008 budget. 

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve purchase for West Side Tractor and Marine in the amount of $5,085.27.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Phil Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Police Department regarding purchase of ammunition and equipment from Vance’s Law Enforcement in the amount of $6,796.30. This purchase will be coming out of the Police Training Account of the 2008 budget and 2008 Ohio State Contract Pricing. 

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve purchase order for Vance’s Law Enforcement in the amount of $6,796.30.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Phil Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

The final item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Engineering Department regarding approving Supplemental Agreement No. 4 OPWC project no. CI 33 L – North Ridge Rd. – City of Lorain contract no. 08-14 in the amount $8,192.18. Work item 51-SA#4 was necessary to address storm sewer repairs in the area. Residents had complained about flooding due to storm sewer problems. The Sewer division televised the storm sewer and found two needed point repairs. They requested from our office that if funds were available as part of the North Ridge Rd. project to have the contractor to make the repairs. Payment for this work is detailed under ODOT specification number 109.08-force account. The cost for this work will be paid for from contingency funds for this project and the project is under the contract certified amount. 

Mr. Reagan: There was a collapsed pipe full of stone and debris, sewer backs up and other items needed to be cleaned up. Since we had the money felt it was something we should take care of now so we can wrap this project up. 

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve Supplemental Agreement No. 4 in the amount of $8,192.18. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Phil Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

Meeting was adjourned at 11:30 a.m.

____________________________________                    

 ____________________________        

Robert J. Gilchrist, Service Director

                                 Debbie Alves, Clerk 

Copies:  Mayor, Safety/Service, Auditor, Law Director, City Council, Engineering, Treasurer, Community Development, Utilities, and Police

